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FUNCTIONING OF PM-KISAN SCHEME IN HARYANA AND MADHYA PRADESH 

 
4387.   SHRIMATI SUNITA DUGGAL: 
  SHRI VIVEK NARAYAN SHEJWALKAR:    

 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृिष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी 

be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the district-wise number of farmers benefitted in Haryana and Madhya Pradesh under 
Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana (PM-KISAN) and the amount transferred to 
them; 
 
(b) the total number of farmers in Haryana and Madhya Pradesh who have not received 
the benefits of the said scheme so far along with the reasons therefor? 
 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

कृिष एव ं�कसान क�याण म�ंी  (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

(a): The district-wise number of farmers benefitted in Haryana and Madhya Pradesh 

under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana (PM-KISAN) and the amount 

transferred to them is given at Annexure-I. 

(b): As PM-KISAN is a continuous and ongoing Scheme therefore, as and when the 

verified and corrected data of eligible beneficiaries are received from States/UTs, the 

benefit of the Scheme is transferred directly into the bank account of beneficiaries through 

Direct Benefit Transfer. 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-I 
District-Wise number of farmers benefitted and total amount transferred in State of 

Haryana and Madhya Pradesh 
 

State Name District Name Unique Beneficiary Paid Total Amount Paid ( in Rs.) 

HARYANA AMBALA 55,316 69,28,04,000 

HARYANA BHIWANI 1,42,694 1,66,34,20,000 

HARYANA CHARKI DADRI 67,571 77,43,18,000 

HARYANA FARIDABAD 26,262 34,56,58,000 

HARYANA FATEHABAD 98,118 1,10,94,42,000 

HARYANA GURGAON 30,046 37,09,08,000 

HARYANA HISAR 1,55,338 1,80,08,04,000 

HARYANA JHAJJAR 94,544 1,12,94,34,000 

HARYANA JIND 1,50,546 1,75,39,72,000 

HARYANA KAITHAL 1,21,714 1,51,03,98,000 

HARYANA KARNAL 94,372 1,10,83,48,000 

HARYANA KURUKSHETRA 79,303 98,44,16,000 

HARYANA MAHENDRAGARH 1,02,052 1,28,09,86,000 

HARYANA MEWAT 81,332 84,20,46,000 

HARYANA PALWAL 82,146 95,98,28,000 

HARYANA PANCHKULA 20,993 26,17,02,000 

HARYANA PANIPAT 52,182 65,15,44,000 

HARYANA REWARI 64,681 77,45,78,000 

HARYANA ROHTAK 83,843 94,54,56,000 

HARYANA SIRSA 1,31,931 1,52,84,74,000 

HARYANA SONIPAT 98,084 1,17,55,26,000 

HARYANA YAMUNANAGAR 68,709 85,25,18,000 
MADHYA PRADESH AGAR MALWA 1,01,693 1,01,14,60,000 
MADHYA PRADESH ALIRAJPUR 88,368 92,85,56,000 
MADHYA PRADESH ANUPPUR 80,964 86,15,14,000 
MADHYA PRADESH ASHOKNAGAR 1,26,638 1,25,22,18,000 
MADHYA PRADESH BALAGHAT 3,08,550 2,98,52,32,000 
MADHYA PRADESH BARWANI 1,21,486 1,20,62,24,000 
MADHYA PRADESH BETUL 2,27,981 2,18,99,26,000 
MADHYA PRADESH BHIND 1,58,451 1,43,78,24,000 
MADHYA PRADESH BHOPAL 61,601 61,44,96,000 
MADHYA PRADESH BURHANPUR 48,075 46,68,60,000 
MADHYA PRADESH CHHATARPUR 2,38,916 2,33,33,64,000 
MADHYA PRADESH CHHINDWARA 2,53,543 2,65,61,66,000 
MADHYA PRADESH DAMOH 1,81,741 1,85,17,92,000 
MADHYA PRADESH DATIA 1,42,296 1,41,78,02,000 



MADHYA PRADESH DEWAS 1,79,943 1,85,79,20,000 
MADHYA PRADESH DHAR 2,26,126 2,32,69,70,000 
MADHYA PRADESH DINDORI 1,29,883 1,32,03,90,000 
MADHYA PRADESH EAST NIMAR 1,47,104 1,51,03,94,000 
MADHYA PRADESH GUNA 1,61,540 1,45,89,22,000 
MADHYA PRADESH GWALIOR 99,318 84,34,94,000 
MADHYA PRADESH HARDA 65,865 67,67,42,000 
MADHYA PRADESH HOSHANGABAD 1,39,651 1,44,86,24,000 
MADHYA PRADESH INDORE 86,231 83,44,68,000 
MADHYA PRADESH JABALPUR 1,47,584 1,44,52,26,000 
MADHYA PRADESH JHABUA 1,23,498 1,21,36,62,000 
MADHYA PRADESH KATNI 1,51,642 1,52,51,80,000 
MADHYA PRADESH KHARGONE 1,87,547 1,92,87,66,000 
MADHYA PRADESH MANDLA 1,30,396 1,30,91,90,000 
MADHYA PRADESH MANDSAUR 2,17,396 2,16,48,00,000 
MADHYA PRADESH MORENA 2,09,856 1,85,91,48,000 
MADHYA PRADESH NARSINGHPUR 1,46,141 1,52,82,88,000 
MADHYA PRADESH NEEMUCH 1,05,868 1,09,56,92,000 
MADHYA PRADESH NIWARI 52,359 46,18,06,000 
MADHYA PRADESH PANNA 1,59,780 1,60,04,50,000 
MADHYA PRADESH RAISEN 1,61,234 1,64,76,06,000 
MADHYA PRADESH RAJGARH 2,55,823 2,66,76,80,000 
MADHYA PRADESH RATLAM 1,78,317 1,84,89,96,000 
MADHYA PRADESH REWA 2,25,968 2,05,43,04,000 
MADHYA PRADESH SAGAR 2,98,412 2,97,22,28,000 
MADHYA PRADESH SATNA 2,26,717 2,19,26,06,000 
MADHYA PRADESH SEHORE 1,80,431 1,80,51,10,000 
MADHYA PRADESH SEONI 2,47,174 2,48,91,70,000 
MADHYA PRADESH SHAHDOL 1,01,659 1,01,54,08,000 
MADHYA PRADESH SHAJAPUR 1,47,707 1,50,04,92,000 
MADHYA PRADESH SHEOPUR 94,433 95,40,68,000 
MADHYA PRADESH SHIVPURI 2,63,016 2,60,16,88,000 
MADHYA PRADESH SIDHI 1,15,723 1,10,69,00,000 
MADHYA PRADESH SINGRAULI 1,24,945 1,21,50,98,000 
MADHYA PRADESH TIKAMGARH 1,49,194 1,40,99,74,000 
MADHYA PRADESH UJJAIN 2,29,121 2,38,53,04,000 
MADHYA PRADESH UMARIA 84,017 83,28,24,000 
MADHYA PRADESH VIDISHA 2,21,245 2,26,06,58,000 

Total 102,14,944    105,10,02,60,000 
 
 

****** 

 


